

GAHC010188072024



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/4721/2024**

ZAHANGIR ALOM AHMED  
S/O- LATE MONSUR ALI AHMED, R/O- VILL- BHAMANDANGA PT-II, P.O.  
JHAPUSABARI, P.S. AGOMONI, DIST. DHUBRI, ASSAM, PIN- 783335.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.  
OF ASSAM, EDUCATION DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION  
ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-19.

3:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS

DHUBRI DISTRICT CIRCLE  
DHUBRI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 783301.

4:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER  
DHUBRI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 783301.

5:THE BLOCK ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER  
BILASIPARA  
PIN- 783348.

6:THE HEAD MASTER PACHIM GOAILER CHAR PRE-SENIOR MADRASSA

(NOW M.E. SCHOOL)  
P.O. BONDIHANA  
P.S. FAKIRGANJ  
DIST. DHUBRI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 783349.

7:THE HEAD MASTER PUB- GAIKHOWA DIMAKURI PRE-SR. MADRASSA  
(NOW M.E. SCHOOL)  
P.O. AND PS. GOLAKGANJ  
DIST. DHUBRI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 783334.

8:THE TREASURY OFFICER  
BILASIPARA  
PIN- 783348

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. M U MONDAL, MS. N NASRIN,MR K ISLAM,MR A ALIM SK,MR. A W MONDAL,A A AHMED

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, SEC. EDU., MR. A WAHAB (R-6),SC, ELEM. EDU

**BEFORE**  
**DEPUTY REGISTRAR (BENCH) - MR. SAPTARSHI DAS**

**ORDER**

**Date : 04.11.2025**

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the petitioner.

Perused the records.

Perusal of the recent office note dated 03.11.2025 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent Nos. 6 & 7 by way of registered post with A/D mode on 03.12.2024.

Meanwhile, it appears that the learned counsels have already entered appearance on behalf of the respondent No, 6 by filing Vakalatnama. As such, it may be said that **service in respect of the respondent No. 6 has been completed.**

Further, in respect of the notice issued to the respondent No. 7, it appears that the A/D card has been received bearing the purported signature and the official seal of the said

respondent. As such, it may be said that **service in respect of the respondent No. 7 has been completed as well.**

Accordingly, the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court.

**Deputy Registrar (Bench)**

**Comparing Assistant**